

No. 17-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN CENTRAL, LTD,
GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY AND
ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE

Counsel of Record

JANET L. BARTELMAY
ASSOCIATION OF

AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of American
Railroads*

February 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STOCK DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF COMPENSATION UNDER THE RAILROAD RETIRE- MENT TAX ACT.....	4
A. The Railroad Retirement System and Social Security System are Different in a Number of Ways, Including the Manner in Which the Payroll Tax is Levied.....	6
B. The Historical Context of the Enact- ment of the Railroad Retirement and Social Security Statutes Explain the Difference in Each System’s Payroll Tax	10
II. RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY IS NOT THE ONLY AREA WHERE CONGRESS HAS CHOSEN TO ADDRESS RAILROADS DIFFER- ENTLY THAN OTHER INDUSTRIES....	14
A. The Railroad Industry’s Industrial Dominance During the First Century of its Existence Led Congress to Enact a Series of Unique Railroad Statutes, Beginning with Economic Regulation	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Has Chosen to Maintain Different Treatment for Railroads in the Areas of Safety and Employer Liability.....	17
C. Congress Has Chosen to Utilize a Different Approach to Address Labor Relations in the Railroad Industry.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alton R.R. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry., Inc.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6, 13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	16
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. De Atley</i> , 241 U.S. 310 (1916).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	16
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	1, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007).....	17
<i>Donavan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	13
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	11
<i>I.C.C. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 145 U.S. 263 (1892).....	15
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	20
<i>Inter'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	17
<i>Loewe v. Lawlor</i> , 208 U.S. 274 (1908).....	21
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	19
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	12
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	8
<i>S. Buffalo Ry. v. Ahern</i> , 344 U.S. 367 (1953).....	19
<i>Stone v. N.Y., C., & St. L. R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 407 (1953).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Adamson Act, c. 436, 39 Stat. 721 (1916)....	20
Arbitration Act, 25 Stat. 501 (1888)	20
Boiler Inspection Act, c. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (1911).....	17
Erdman Act, c. 370, 30 Stat. 424 (1898).....	20
Federal Railroad Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970).....	17
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. §8101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
ICC Termination Act, Pub. L. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995).....	16
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, c.104, 24 Stat. 379	15
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§901-950..	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Newlands Act, c. 6, 38 Stat. 103 (1913).....	20
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act, Pub. L. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976).....	16
Safety Appliances Act, c. 196, 27 Stat. 531 (1893).....	17
Staggers Rail Act, Pub. L. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895 (1980).....	16
26 U.S.C. §§3101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
26 U.S.C. §3121(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. §§3201-3241	1
26 U.S.C. §3201(a) & (b).....	9
26 U.S.C. §3221(a) & (b).....	9
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(1).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. §§151-169	20
29 U.S.C. §151	21
29 U.S.C. §153	21
29 U.S.C. §152(2) & (3).....	20
29 U.S.C. §158	22
29 U.S.C. §159	22
29 U.S.C §§651 <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. §416(l).....	8
45 U.S.C. §§51-60	18
45 U.S.C. § 53	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
45 U.S.C. § 54	18
45 U.S.C. §§151-162	20
45 U.S.C. §152	22
45 U.S.C. §152 <i>First</i>	21
45 U.S.C. §152 <i>Ninth</i>	22
45 U.S.C. §153 <i>First</i> (i).....	21
45 U.S.C. §154	21
45 U.S.C. §155 <i>First</i>	22
45 U.S.C. §156	22
45 U.S.C. §160	22
45 U.S.C. §§231–231v.....	2
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1)(ii).....	8
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1)(iv)	7
45 U.S.C. §231a(b).....	8
45 U.S.C. §231f.....	7
49 U.S.C. §10703	15
49 U.S.C. §11101(a).....	15
49 U.S.C. §11501	16
49 U.S.C. §20103(a).....	17
49 Stat. 639 (1935)	10
49 Stat. 968 (1935)	10
50 Stat. 435.....	10
60 Stat. 722.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 C.F.R. §31.3231(e)-1	5
49 C.F.R. §1.89	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ass'n. of Am. R.R., <i>Railroad Facts</i> (2017 ed.)	1
David B. Schreiber, <i>The Legislative History of the Railroad Retirement and Railroad Unemployment Insurance Systems</i> (1978)	11, 12
Discriminatory State Taxation of Interstate Carriers, S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969)	16, 17
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>R.R. Occupational Safety and Health Standards; Termination</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 10,584 (1978)	18
General Accounting Office, <i>Workers' Compensation: Selected Comparisons of Federal and State Laws</i> (April 1996)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 1386 (1908)	18
Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bulletin, No. 2 (2008)	7
MURRAY LATIMER, <i>INDUS. PENSION SYS. IN THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA</i> (1932)	13
Nat'l Indus. Conference Bd., <i>Studies in Industrial Relations: Employee Stock Purchase Plans</i> (1928 ed.)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Price V. Fishback and Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers' Compensation in the United States</i> , 41 J.L. & Econ. 305 (1998).....	19
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>2017 Annual Report</i> (2017)...	9
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Railroad Retirement Handbook</i> (2015).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 14
